

No. 15-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EILEEN M. HYLIND,

Petitioner,

v.

XEROX CORPORATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Pamela S. Karlan
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Brian Wolfman
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION 1
INTRODUCTION..... 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10
I. The Courts of Appeal Are Split Over When
Postjudgment Interest Begins To Run In A
Case With Multiple Judgments 11
II. The Timing Of Postjudgment Interest In A
Case With Multiple Judgments Is
Important..... 19
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For
Resolving This Conflict 24
IV. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect 26
A. Courts Should Take Equitable Factors
Into Account When Choosing Which
Judgment Marks The Transition Point
Between Pre- And Postjudgment
Interest..... 27
B. In This Case, Prejudgment Interest
Should Run Until The 2014 Judgment..... 32
CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF CONTENTS, continued

APPENDICES

Appendix A, Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, dated January 26, 2016 1a

Appendix B, [Unpublished] Opinion (per curiam) of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, dated December 11, 2015..... 3a

Appendix C, Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, dated July 9, 2014..... 9a

Appendix D, [Unpublished] Opinion (per curiam) of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, dated June 6, 2012..... 33a

Appendix E, Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, dated September 17, 2010..... 45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adrian v. Town of Yorktown</i> , 620 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010) (per curiam)	15, 16
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	32
<i>Andrulonis v. United States</i> , 26 F.3d 1224 (2d Cir. 1994)	15, 18, 23
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 977 F.2d 1549 (10th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>AT&T Co. v. United Comput. Sys., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1996)	12, 13, 23, 30
<i>Bailey v. Chattem, Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 149 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1059 (1988)	17
<i>Bancamerica Commercial Corp. v. Mosher Steel of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 80 (10th Cir. 1996)	16, 18
<i>Blau v. Lehman</i> , 368 U.S. 403 (1962)	26
<i>Bolt v. Merrimack Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. S-04-0893 WBS DAD, 2005 WL 2298423 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2005)	23
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Cement Div., Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 189 (1995)	10, 19

<i>DeLong Equip. Co. v. Wash. Mills Electro Minerals Corp.</i> , 997 F.2d 1340 (11th Cir.) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1012 (1993)	13, 14, 31
<i>Design Trend Int’l Interiors, Ltd. v. Cathay Enters., Inc.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (D. Ariz. 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Faiveley Transp. USA, Inc. v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4062 (JSR), 2013 WL 1947411 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2013)	23
<i>Fraser v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D. Conn. 2014).....	23
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Devex Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 648 (1983).....	19
<i>Gorenstein Enters., Inc. v. Quality Care-USA, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 431 (7th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 100 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 949 (1997).....	12, 28
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kazazian v. Bartlett & Bartlett LLP</i> , No. 03 Civ. 7699 (LAP), 2007 WL 2077092 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2007)	23
<i>Litton Sys., Inc. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 746 F.2d 168 (2d Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Loeffler v. Frank</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988).....	19, 32

<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , No. 15-7250 (cert. granted Apr. 25, 2016).....	24
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , No. 14-9496 (cert. granted Jan. 15, 2016).....	24
<i>Mergentime Corp. v. WMATA</i> , 166 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Modern Elec., Inc. v. Ideal Elec. Security Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (per curiam).....	14
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	19
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , No. 15-214 (cert. granted Jan. 15, 2016).....	24
<i>Northrop Corp. v. Triad Int'l Mktg. S.A.</i> , 842 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1988) (per curiam)	31
<i>Osterneck v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 489 U.S. 169 (1989).....	10, 22, 26, 31
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 518 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 824 (2008).....	12, 28
<i>Poleto v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 1270 (3d Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Reed v. Mineta</i> , 438 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Scotts Co. v. Cent. Garden & Pet Co.</i> , 403 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17, 18

<i>Skalka v. Fernald Env'tl. Restoration Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 178 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1242 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Stryker Corp. v. XL Ins. Am.</i> , 735 F.3d 349 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Thurman v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1160 (6th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Weber v. GE Group Life Assurance Co.</i> , 541 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. D'Urso</i> , 371 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>West Virginia v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 305 (1987)	10, 19, 28

Constitutional Authorities

Md. Const. art. III, § 57	4, 21
---------------------------------	-------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1961(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)(D)	4
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 7168 (1972)	32
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Statistics & Reports, Data Tables</i> , tbl. B-12 (Sept. 30, 2015), http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/b-12/judicial-business/2015/09/30	24
Am. Inst. of CPAs, <i>Pre and Post Judgment Interest Analysis</i> (Feb. 12, 2012), http://bit.ly/1SuTOI9	21
Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis, <i>1-Year Treasury Constant Maturity Rate</i> , https://research.stlouisfed.org/fred2/series/DGS1	11
Irwin, Neil, <i>Why Very Low Interest Rates May Stick Around</i> , N.Y. Times: The Upshot (Dec. 14, 2015), http://nyti.ms/1IQ1HcM	20, 21
S. Rep. No. 97-275 (1981)	29
Supreme Court of the U.S., Public Info. Office, <i>2015 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (Dec. 31, 2015), http://1.usa.gov/1U4e0Ec	21
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>Historical Treasury Rates</i> , http://1.usa.gov/23W8FBA	20
Yahoo! Fin., <i>S&P 500 Historical Prices</i> , http://yhoo.it/1XNhOdW	33
